

Supreme Court of the U.S.
FILED
OCT 6 - 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-1107

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

THE HERTZ CORPORATION, *PETITIONER*,

v.

MELINDA FRIEND, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY –
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

William C. McNeill, III
Claudia Center*
Rachael Langston
*The Legal Aid Society –
Employment Law Center
600 Harrison Street,
Suite 120
San Francisco, CA 94107
415-864-8848*

* Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE
 THE PROVISIONS AT ISSUE HERE
 WITH CONSIDERATION TO THE
 INTERESTS OF THE STATE OF
 CALIFORNIA AND ITS CITIZENS 2

 A. The Court Should Assess Corporate
 Citizenship Within the Context of Shared
 State and Federal Power 6

 B. Business Realities Support a Finding That
 Hertz is a Citizen of California..... 10

 II. THE RULE PROPOSED BY THE
 PETITIONER IS CONTRARY TO
 THE LANGUAGE AND PURPOSES
 OF THE 1958 AMENDMENTS..... 11

III. ONLY A RULE FOUNDED ON BUSINESS REALITIES APPROACHES A RECONCILIATION OF THE FUNDAMENTAL AND COMPETING INTERESTS AT ISSUE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Amoco Rocmount Co. v. Anschutz Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Athena Auto., Inc. v. DiGregorio</i> , 166 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	9
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	13
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	3
<i>Capitol Indemnity Corp. v.</i> <i>Russellville Steel Co., Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Comm'r of Internal Revenue v. Solomon</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993)	16
<i>Continental Coal Corp. v. Roszelle Bros.</i> , 242 F. 243 (6th Cir. 1917)	13
<i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. Pep Boys Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Donnelly v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 402 (7th Cir. 1989)	7

<i>Dryden v. Ranger Ref. & Pipe Line Co.</i> , 280 F. 257 (5th Cir. 1922)	13
<i>Gafford v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Gilardi v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Rwy. Co.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 82 (N.D. Ill. 1960)	12, 17
<i>Indus. Tectonics v. Aero Alloy</i> , 912 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir.1990)	20
<i>Inland Rubber Corp. v. Triple A Tire Serv. Inc.</i> , 220 F Supp. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1963)	13-14
<i>In re Evans</i> , 12 F. Supp. 953 (W.D. N.Y. 1935)	13
<i>In re Monarch Oil Corp.</i> , 272 F. 524 (S.D. Ohio 1920)	13
<i>J.A. Olson Co. v. City of Winona, Miss.</i> , 818 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	15
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	22
<i>Lawrence v. Atl. Paper & Pulp Corp.</i> , 298 F. 246 (5th Cir. 1924)	13

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	13
<i>McCaughn v. Hershey Chocolate Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 488 (1931)	15
<i>Mennen Co. v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Estate of Cammon</i> , 929 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Comtys. for a Better Environment</i> , 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001)	11, 20
<i>R. G. Barry Corp. v. Mushroom Makers, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	16
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sheffield, Ala.</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	13
<i>Vareka Investments, N.V. v.</i> <i>American Inv. Props., Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 907 (11th Cir. 1984)	21

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	1, 17, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article III, § 2	2
------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Hearings on H.R. 2516 and H.R. 4497 Before Subcommittee No. 3 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 85th Cong. (1957)	11, 15
S. Rep. No. 1830, 85th Cong., 2d Sess., Report to Accompany H.R. 11102 (1958), <i>reprinted in</i> 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3099	5, 12, 17
S. Rep. No. 109-14, P.L. 109-2, The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	5

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

California Judicial Branch, California Courts, “California Superior Courts,” http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/courts/trial (last visited Oct. 2, 2009)	4
California Judicial Branch, Judicial Council of California, “About the California Judicial Branch,” http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/about/aboutjb.htm (last visited Oct. 2, 2009)	4

- California Judicial Branch, Judicial Council of California, Administrative Office of the Courts, “Fact Sheet: California Judicial Branch” (2009), http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/reference/documents/factsheets/Calif_Judicial_Branch.pdf 3-4
- Daily Journal Corporation, *The Daily Journal California Court Directory* (April 2009) 4
- Duane Morris, *Recent California Employment Cases: Instructive for Employers in All States*, 2005 WLNR 14088574 (Mondaq Bus. Briefing, Sept. 7, 2005) 3
- Jessica Dye, “Judges Press Senate for More Federal Posts” (Law360, Sept. 30, 2009) 17
- John P. Frank, *Historical Bases of the Federal Judicial System*, 13 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 3 (1948) 6, 8
- Jack H. Friedenthal, *New Limitations on Federal Jurisdiction*, 11 STAN. L. REV. 213 (1959) 11, 12-13
- Henry J. Friendly, *The Historic Basis of Diversity Jurisdiction*, 41 HARV. L. REV. 483 (1928) 6
- Nina G. Golden, *Pregnancy and Maternity Leave: Taking Baby Steps Towards Effective Policies*, 8 J. L. & FAM. STUD. 1 (2006) 3

Mary Brigid McManamon, <i>Felix Frankfurter: The Architect of "Our Federalism,"</i> 27 GA. L. REV. 697 (1993)	6
David Marcus, <i>Erie, the Class Action Fairness Act, and Some Federalism Implications of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 48 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1247 (2006)	7, 8, 9
Edward A. Purcell, Jr., <i>The Class Action Fairness Act in Perspective: The Old and the New in Federal Jurisdictional Reform</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1823 (2008)	5, 7-8
EDWARD A. PURCELL, JR., LITIGATION AND INEQUALITY: FEDERAL DIVERSITY JURISDICTION IN INDUSTRIAL AMERICA, 1870-1958 (1992).....	6-7, 8
Patricia A. Shiu and Stephanie M. Wildman, <i>Pregnancy Discrimination and Social Change: Evolving Consciousness About a Worker's Right to Job-Protected, Paid Leave</i> , 21 YALE J. L. & FEMINISM 119 (2009)	3
William H. Rehnquist, Address, <i>Seen in a Glass Darkly: The Future of the Federal Courts</i> ," 1993 WIS. L. REV. 1 (1993).....	7
2A N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> § 48.10 (4th ed. 1984).....	15-16
U.S. Courts, Court Locator (interactive website), at http://www.uscourts.gov/courtlinks/ (last visited Oct. 2, 2009)	4

U.S. Census Bureau, State and County QuickFacts,
California, at
<http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/06000.html>
(last visited Oct. 2, 2009) 10

Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, Fed.
Judicial Ctr., *An Empirical Examination of
Attorneys' Choice of Forum in Class Action
Litigation* (2005)..... 8

Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, Fed.
Judicial Ctr., *Attorney Reports on the Impact of
Amchem and Ortiz on Choice of Federal or State
Forum in Class Action Litigation: A Report to the
Advisory Committee on Civil Rules Regarding a
Case-based Survey of Attorneys* (2004)..... 8-9
